

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Light H Construction Co. 80 Box 176 Beverly, WV 26253

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

‱PA(	GE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE : QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "HARDING DRAINAGE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ELKINS, WV (RANDOLPH CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/17/07 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: EXIT FROM U.S. RT. 33 AT THE "HARDING ROAD" (COUNTY ROUTE 250/14) EXIT. PROJECT BEGINS APPROXIMATELY 300 FEET FROM THIS POINT, AT AN 84' CMP CULVERT THAT CROSSES UNDER U.S. RT. 33 AND EXTENDS UPSTREAM AND ALONG COUNTY ROUTES 250/14 AND 250/18. RUN. CONTACT & PHONE #: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-3219. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

0482970



.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13915

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: TO: ATTENTION: OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PHI	************	TEF	MS:OF:SA	Œ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/25. BID OPENING DATE		     05/31/	2007		D TD	ODENING TIME		7.0.0.1
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT		OPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
Elac	900	Y I	UU1	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.			
	EXHIBI	T 5			,			
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	)	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITT OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR	EN	
•	THE HIC RATES A	SHER OF	THE BLIS	U.S. ED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L DR RANDOLPH COUN 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM W	Y AGE	·
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR ED BY S NY AME	PAYME TATE RICAN	ENTS E LAW) INST	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH FITUTE OF ARCHITE FRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS		
	WORKERS A CERTI				VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVID	E UL.	•
	ALL OF OF THIS	THE IT	EMS C	HECKE	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT		
	( , IN	SURANC	E: SU		FUL VENDOR SHALL		=	
IGNATURE / S	rd L	1 110	אם דיג ני	سي			ATE	130/07
- Jourge	WIN	100	740	-	1004-63	6-1144	9	100101



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13915

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT. OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. ( ) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

I RFQ:NUMBER DEP13915

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT |800-643-9748| OR W|WW.AV|S.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Triple H. Construction Co. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION

5-0482970

TELEPHONE 304-

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13915

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/25/2	007					***************************************	***********				******
BID OPENING DATE:	0.	5/31/	2007				BID	OPENING TIM	IF O	1:30PM	<del></del>
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT. NO	п	EM:NUMBER		UNIT PRIC	**************	AMOUNT	
				Nº.						AWGGW	
								•		;	
Ar	NY INF	URMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN	SPECIF	ICAT	ION MANUALS	, OR		
Ar	NY UIHI	ER SU	URCE,	VERB	AL OR	WRITTE	N, W	HICH CONTRA	DICTS		
טו	C ALIEI	KO IH	E INF	UKMAI	TON SP	ROVIDED	FRO	M THE SOURC	ES AS		
	FECT.	ED TM	IHE	ABUVE	PARAG	SKAPH 1	s vo	ID AND OF N	0		
la 1	The Colo						.				
C	L) NOT:	ICF T	n BBu	CEED.			.				
						CDECT	ETEN	HEREIN IS	TO DE		
cc	OMPLETE	ED WI	THIN	365 C	AL FNDA	A DVAC	AET	ER THE OFFI	CTAL		
NO	TICE T	TO PR	OCEED	IS R	ECETVE			EVENT THAT			
PR	RE-CONS	STRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE	IS RED	UIRE	D, THE NOTI	CE TO		
PR	COCEED	SHAL	L BE	THE S	PECIFI	C DATE	EST/	ABLISHED IN	THE		
PR	RE-CONS	STRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.	,					
	•				1.			•			
(2	) GUAR								*		ĺ
·	)	(A) T	IE MA	TERIA	LS AND	WORKM	ANSH	IP AFFECTED	BY	·	1
I H	E CONT	RACTI	JR AR	SUB	JECT T	O THE	GUAR	ANTEE ESTAB	LISHE		ŀ
ВҮ	CUSTO	M OF	THE	RESPE	CTIVE	TRADES	. IN	THE ABSEN	CE OF		.
A	IKADE	GUAR	INTEE	CUST	OM OR	A SPEC	IAL G	GUARANTEE	,		1
PR	DATZIO	IN, III	IE WUI	K, BI	JTH AS	TO TH	E MAIT	TERIALS AND			l
WU TU	KKMANS	HIP,	SHALL	. 040	N ACCE	PTANCE	OF F	INAL PAYME	NT BY		.
CU	MTDACT	NACIL	IR BE	CUNS.	LDEKED	GUARA	NTEED	BY THE			l
UE CO	THE W	טוע דע	NETT	CUED 7	CHE ET	THE D	AIL U	F THE ACCE	PTANC		1
			CHVI	I DE	TEVE	NAL AU	LEPIA	NCE NOR THE	=	•	1
. RE	SPONST	RTITT	Y FOR	NEG	TOENC	1 NB E	AIIITV	MATERIALS	0.1175		1
FO	R DEFE	CTS A	PPEAR	ING	ITTHTN	THE C	IABAN	THE PERIOD	ANU		
BE	REMED	IED A	T THE	EXPE	NSE O	F THE	CONTR	ACTOR UPON	SHALL		
WR	ITTEN	NOTIC	E.			• • • • • •		HOTOK OT ON			
		(B)	DURIN	G THE	ONE-	YEAR GI	JARAN	TEE PERIOD	THE	,	l
COI	NTRACT	OR WI	LL MA	INTAN	I THE I	PROJECT	r Tol	THE CONDIT	rnns		.
EX:	ISTING	AT T	HE DA	TE OF	THE /	ACCEPT!	ANCE	OF THE WORK	· 1		- 1
'AA	Y FAIL	URES	DUE T	O THE	NEGL	IGENCE	OR W	ORKMANSHIP	OF		
COI	NTRACT	OR IN	ANY	OF TH	E WOR	THAT	DEVE	LOPS DURING	THE	•	
GU/	AKANTE	E PER	IOD S	HALL	BE CO	RECTE	BY	THE CONTRAC	CTOR		
				SEEREVE	BSE SIDE	OR TERMS A	NID COND	itians			
GNAPURE	1 11	6/_1	. d)	<u> </u>			NE Z-63		DATE		***
TLEN	[ [7 ]	FEIN	Just			304	1-63	36-1194		30/07	
UlinFO			エーハ	4000	270			ADDRESS (	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Request for Quotation

DEP13915

ADI	Dress:correspondence:to:attiention:of
СНИСК	BOWMAN
304-55	58-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT: AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HARDING DRAINAGE" PROJECT.SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 6 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY DEP PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-048Z970



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304.

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED: 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13915

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DATE PRIN	****************	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE		E /71 /2007	TO 10 to		
LINE	al	5/31/2007			L:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ITY UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	EXTRUDED, FORGE	RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMERICA AND IN	BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
	WRIT	DIRECTOR OF TH FING, AUTHORIZE DUCTS IF:	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T COST IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF TE LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
		DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEEL N THE UNITED STAT HERWISE ARE NOT	MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT	
41		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS .	
SIGNATURA	EDIL)	Harper	TELEPHONE	636-1194 DATE	120/07
TITLE	)	55-048		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPON	DING TO RFQ, INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	N SPACE ABOVE LABELER	D 'VENDOR'



RFQ.COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for MERCHUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	D TERMS OF SALE SHIP-VIA F-O-B FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/	
BID OPENING DATE:	05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM:NUMBER UNIT:PRICE AMOUNT
	AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.
	A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.
	EV. 10/01/01
	XHIBIT 7
	OMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS ROJECTS
	N ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., VERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF UBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, N THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS ORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF TEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM LASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. N ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED OR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DIMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 DUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.
/ 7	DREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE CCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND DE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I DOWN OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE
F	RODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL RODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL
L	ABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES
	PARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED  ILY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN
SIGNATURE PROCESS	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE 304-636-1194 DATE 5/30/07
TILE OF THE	IFEN -
WHE	RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Request for Quotation

DEP13915

10

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ · COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ×F.O.Β. FREIGHTTERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM:NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECTIONS INEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0482970 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: ...DEP13915 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. NO. 3 NO. 4 TERMS AND CONDITIONS



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13915

ADL	HESS:CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
СНИСК	BOWMAN	
306-55	8-2157	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM:NUMBER UOP UNITPRICE AMOUNT: I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION ple H. Construction Co. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

ADDRESS:GORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATEPHIN	VTED.	TE	HMS OF SA	LE		HIP VIA	<u> </u>	FÖ.	3,		***FREIGHT*	ERMS
04/25												
BID OPENING DATE	81888888888888888888888888888888888888	05/31/		10002002000	l:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	BII	D (	DPENING T	IME	01:3	OPM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	M:NUMBER		UNITE	RICE		AMOL	JNT
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP1391	15						
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	•	05/31/2	2007						
	BID OP	ENING			1:30 PM							
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				, /•						
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER I NG YOUR	N CASE I	СΤ	IS NECES	SARY			
	_	301	4-6:	<u>36-</u>	3680	)						
•	1		1			CLEARLY)	:					
	-	Hou	MR	$Q_{-}H$	PRP	ER.						
						,						
						•						
									•		•	,
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	OF RF	Q DEP1	39	<b>15</b> ****	* TOTA	L:	742,	100.00
						•					•	•
	,							,	•			
-	• •							•				
}												
						•		,				
:												
			1						•			
									•			
IONEST IN A	· · · · · ·		<u> </u>	SEE REV	ASE SIDE FO	HITERMS AND CO	ONDI	TIONS				
Carry	red,	446	ark	er	ノ <i>。</i> 等	TELEPHONE 304	-1,	36-119	74 DATE	5/3	0/00	7
OWNER	2	FEIN	55-0	1482	970	15 N.S.					E NOTED A	BOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ,	INSERT	NAME AN	D ADDRESS	IN	SPACE ABO	VE LABE	ED 'V	ENDOR'	

Part D.

Contractor Name: Triple H. Construction Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address Begin Date:	Howard Harper Po Box 176 Beverly W 26253 MAY 30, 2007	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Dwner 304-636-1194 100%
Name Address Begin Date:		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	
Begin Date: Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Peperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a henefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 S18, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

RFQ No. DI	EP13915
------------	---------

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Triple H.	Construction	Company	
Authorized Signature: Howove			
namonizod Orginalary			

Agency_DE	P		
REQ.P.O#_	DEP13	915	

### BID BOND

		e, the undersigned, Howard H. Harper, Triple H. Construction
of_Beverly	, <u>West Vi</u>	irginia, as Principal and Ohio Farmers Ins.
of_Westfiel	d Center, Ohio	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of OH
with its princ	ipal office in the City of Wes	stfield Centasurely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of 58	(\$ 750,000 ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jo	intly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		, section, encountry, successors and assigns.
. The Condition of the ab	oove obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a c	certain bid or proposal, attach	ned herein and made a ned bareol. In onto into a section of the
Reclamation of a	bandoned mine r	ned herelo and made a part hereof, lo enfer inlo a contract in writing for project known as the "Harding
		Elkins, WV Randolph Co.
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be re	ejecled, or	
(b) If said bid shall be ad	ccepted and the Principal sha	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the accepta	ance of said hid then this cons	ou by the pid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
		gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full I liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this of	bligation as herein stated.	
The Surely, for the value in	received hereby stinulates as	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
The state of circulation of the CX	Nengion of the time within with	the agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no th the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	•	·
. IN WITNESS WHEREOE	Principal and Suraly have be	
lave caused their cornorate seals to	o he affixed barginals and the	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	, 20 <b>0 7</b>	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
00) 01 1101	, 2007,	
rincipal Córporale Seal	÷	
The par obligate deal	•	Howard H. Harper (Name of Principal)
		Language (Managar Managar)
·		(Must be President or
•		Vice President)
		Owner
•		(Fille)
rely Corporate Seal .		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
		(Name of Surety)
•		
		VI VI M COLORD
		Jamo N. Nalha
ODTANT		Attorney-in-Fact
wer of attorney must be attached ·	must be licensed in West Virginia	ginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed,

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Triple H. Construction Co. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0482970 Address: Po Box 176 City: Boxer 14 State: WV Zip Code: 26253Phone: 304-636-119 Fax No.: 364-636-3680 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Houard Harper, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)  Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5/30/2007 Howeld Horse Owner Title

#### **IMPORTANT!**

L

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

### HARDING DRAINAGE

Requisition #

DEP<sub>13915</sub>

1114

Company Name: Triple H. Construction (o Address: P.O. Box 176 Beverly W 26253

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 74.000.00
2.0		Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 370000
3.0		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 72,0000
4.1		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 74,000,00
4.2		Crusher Run Stone-Road Rehabilitation	3500	\$ 4,900.00
5.0	3200 LF	Sediment Control	10.00	\$ 37,000.00
6.0		Revegetation	1,000.00	\$ 288,000.00
7.1		8-Foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 16,000.00
7.2		Grouted Riprap Trapezoidal Channel	250°	\$ 415,000.00
11.1		3x3 Underdrain	4000	\$ <b>2000</b> 00.00
11.2	200 LF	Conveyance Pipe	100.00	\$ 20,000.00
		·		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			<del></del>	\$
				\$ .
				\$
				\$
		i,		\$
				\$
				\$
		,		\$
				\$
				\$
				8
			9	8
				8
			C	
			Q	
			g	
		•	. 9	
			g	
			9	
	-	FOTAL .	9	742,900.0
*****************	***************************************			14-1100.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/10/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4750472 01

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

JAMES W. WALLACE, DEANNA D. ARMENTROUT, MICHAEL A. CVECHKO, CINDEE J. CAMPBELL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of ELKINS place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

*"Be it Further Resolved,* that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of A.D., 2006 . **AUGUST** 

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS. Same \*

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 10th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 30 t way of May2007.D.,

Allaman Kanna

